
Introduced by Council President Bishop:
ORDINANCE 2013-39
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A ONE YEAR EXTENSION OF THE EXISTING AGREEMENT WITH WASTE PRO OF FLORIDA, INC. FOR RESIDENTIAL WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION AND TRANSPORTATION SERVICES; APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE EXISTING AGREEMENT TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE AGREEMENT FOR ONE YEAR IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 382, ORDINANCE CODE; WAIVING SECTION 382.308, ORDINANCE CODE, TO ALLOW FOR 1-YEAR EXTENSION INSTEAD OF A 6-YEAR EXTENSION; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City awarded an Agreement for Residential Waste and Recycling Collection and Transportation Services dated September 25, 2007 to Waste Pro of Florida, Inc. ("Waste Pro") for residential waste collection (the "Waste Pro Contract"); and

WHEREAS, Chapter 382, Part 3, Ordinance Code, provides the procedure for extension of residential waste and recycling collection and transportation contracts for an additional term, the

content of application, and the criteria to be considered in making the determination for granting the extension; and


WHEREAS, Waste Pro submitted an application for extension of the Waste Pro Contract on November 22, 2011 and supplemented the application for extension on September 18, 2012; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1. 
Authorization to Execute. The Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute a second amendment to the Waste Pro Contract to provide a one year extension of the agreement to September 30, 2014.


Section 2.

Waiving Sec. 382.308 (Contract provisions; exemption from Purchasing Code; extension of contracts), Ordinance Code.  Section 382.308 (Contract provisions; exemption from Purchasing Code; extension of contracts), Ordinance Code, is hereby waived to allow for a 1-year extension instead of a 6-year extension.
Section 3. 
Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

  /s/ Margaret M. Sidman 

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Margaret M. Sidman
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2013\Ord\Waste Pro of Fla Amd to Agree.doc 
1
- 2 -


